

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM FOR ALL, a Michigan ballot question committee, Peter Bevier, an individual, and Jim Lederer, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS, JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State, and JONATHAN BRATER, in his capacity as Director of Elections,

Defendants.

Supreme Court Case No. _____

THIS MATTER INVOLVES A RULING THAT A PROVISION OF THE CONSTITUTION, A STATUTE, RULE OR REGULATION, OR OTHER STATE GOVERNMENTAL ACTION IS INVALID.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

THIS IS AN ELECTION MATTER, ACTION IS REQUESTED BY SEPTEMBER 7, 2022

Steven C. Liedel (P58852)
Courtney Flynn Kissel (P74179)
Olivia R.C.A. Flower (P84518)
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
201 Townsend St., Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 374-9100
sliedel@dykema.com
ckissel@dykema.com
oflower@dykema.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Reproductive Freedom For All, Peter Bevier and Jim Lederer

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF COMPLAINT FOR IMMEDIATE MANDAMUS RELIEF AND EX PARTE MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

***** EXPEDITED DECISION BY SEPTEMBER 7, 2022 REQUESTED*****

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Jurisdiction..... vi

Statement of Questions Presented..... vii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 4

A. The ballot question committee is formed and the form of petition is approved4

B. RFFA launches historic petition drive5

C. Challengers file frivolous plea to the Board to reject all of the RFFA petitions6

D. Elections Bureau Staff concludes the RFFA petition should appear on the November 8, 2022 general election ballot.....6

E. The Board deadlocks and fails to certify the RFFA petition to appear on the ballot.....8

Legal Standard 10

Argument 11

A. RFFA is entitled to mandamus relief in this case.....11

1. The Board failed in its clear legal duty to determine that the RFFA petition is qualified to appear on the November 8, 2022 general election ballot11

2. Because the RFFA petition meets both the petition form and signature requirements, a determination regarding qualification for the ballot is ministerial 13

3. No party disputes that the RFFA petition collected the required number of signatures under the Michigan Election Law..... 13

i. The RFFA petition complies with all mandatory statutory form of petition requirements..... 14

ii. The WAC challenge is frivolous and unsupported by law and fact..... 16

iii. In cases where the Board deadlocks, this Court consistently orders the Board to place those measures on the ballot 19

4. With the upcoming general election and important questions of public policy at stake, no other legal remedy exists that would achieve the same result 20

B. RFFA has met the requirements for injunctive relief 20

1. RFFA has complied with all requirements of the Michigan Election Law and is therefore likely to prevail on the merits of its request for mandamus relief 1

2. Injunctive relief is appropriate because the balance of harms weighs in favor of placing the RFFA proposal on the ballot 21

3. Injunctive relief is appropriate because of the grave public harm that will follow if the RFFA proposal is not put to the voters to decide22

Conclusion22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFSCME v Detroit,
468 Mich 388; 662 NW2d 695 (2003)..... 19

Attorney Gen v Bd of State Canvassers,
318 Mich App 242; 896 NW2d 485 (2016) 11

Attorney Gen v Van Cleve, 1 Mich 362, 366 (1850)..... 13

Auto Club of Mich Comm for Lower Rates Now v Secretary of State,
195 Mich App 613; 491 NW2d 269 (1992)..... 13

Barrow v Detroit Election Comm,
305 Mich App 649; 854 NW2d 489 (2014)..... 20

Beechnau v Austin,
42 Mich App 328; 201 NW2d 699 (1972) iv

Berdy v Buffa,
504 Mich 876; 928 NW2d 204 (2019) 11

Berry v Dehnke,
302 Mich 614; 5 NW2d 505 (1942)..... 10

Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers,
263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2012)..... 11

Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Bd of State Canvassers,
263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2004)..... 7, 12

Citizens Protecting Mich Const v Secretary of State,
280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008)..... 11, 13, 14

Coalition for a Safer Detroit v Detroit City Clerk,
295 Mich App 362; 820 NW2d 208 (2012) 22

Comm to Ban Fracking in Mich v Bd of State Canvassers,
335 Mich App 384; 966 NW2d 742 (2021)..... 20

Consumers Power Co v Attorney Gen,
426 Mich 1; 392 NW2d 513 (1986)..... 22

Council About Parochiaid v Secretary of State,
403 Mich 396; 270 NW2d 1 (1978) 7

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Org,
597 US __ (2021) 22

Ferency v Secretary of State,
409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980) 7, 8, 16, 21

Freuhauf Trailer Corp v Hagelthorn,
208 Mich App 447; 528 NW2d 778 (1995) 10, 21

Gillis v Bd of State Canvassers,
453 Mich 881; 554 NW2d 9 (1996)..... 12

In re Jarzynka,
Michigan Supreme Ct Docket No. 164656 (filed May 20, 2022) 22

League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State,
508 Mich 520, 536; 975 NW2d 840 (2022)..... 22

Leininger v Secretary of State,
316 Mich 644; 26 NW2d 348 (1947)..... 7, 12

McLeod v State Bd of Canvassers,
304 Mich 120; 7 NW2d 240 (1942)..... 7, 11, 13

Mich Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers,
268 Mich App 506; 708 NW2d 139 (2005)..... 12, 19

Mich Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers,
475 Mich 903; 716 NW2d 590 (2006) 3, 4

Michigan Opportunity v Bd of State Canvassers,
unpublished order of the Court of Appeals, entered August 22, 2018 (Docket No. 344619) 12

Muni Fin Comm v Bd of Ed of Marquette Twp Sch Dist, Marquette Co,
337 Mich 639; 60 NW2d 495 (1953)..... 10

Newsome v Riley,
69 Mich App 725; 245 NW2d 374, 376 (1976)..... 12

People v Pinkney,
501 Mich 259, 272; 912 NW2d 535 (2018).....1

Protect Our Jobs v Bd of State Canvassers,
492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012)..... 4, 19

DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC • Capitol View, 201 Townsend Street, Suite 900, Lansing, Michigan 48933

Rental Props Ass’n v Kent Co Treasurer,
308 Mich App 498; 866 NW2d 817 (2014) 11

Sheffield v Detroit City Clerk,
508 Mich 851; 962 NW2d 157 (2021)..... 22

Snead v John Carlo, Inc,
294 Mich App 343; 813 NW2d 294 (2011)..... 19

Southfield Educ Ass’n v Bd of Educ,
320 Mich App 353; 909 NW2d 1 (2017)..... 20

Stand Up for Democracy v Secretary of State,
492 Mich 588; 822 NW2d 159 (2012)..... *Passim*

Taxpayers for Mich Const Gov’t v State,
508 Mich 48; 972 NW2d 783 (2021)..... 10

Unlock Mich v Bd of State Canvassers,
507 Mich 1015; 961 NW2d 211 (2021) 2, 4, 12, 19

Whitmer v Linderman et al,
Oakland Co Cir Ct Docket No 22-193498-CZ (filed Apr. 7, 2022) 22

Wojcinski v State Bd of Canvassers,
347 Mich 573; 81 NW2d 390 (1957)..... 12

Statutes

MCL 168.32..... 7

MCL 168.476..... 11, 12

MCL 168.477..... 12

MCL 168.479..... iv, 20

MCL 168.482..... 3, 12, 14, 18

MCL 168.482b..... 4, 12

MCL 168.483a..... 2, 3, 16

MCL 168.841(1) 11

MCL 600.217(3) iv

MCR 7.303(B)(6) iv

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 1 4

Const 1963, art 12, § 2 5, 19, 20

Const 1963, art 2, § 12 7
